prothrombin complex concentrate such as FEIBA to treat episodic bleeds is associated
with thrombotic microangiopathy and thromboembolism risk when a cumulative amount
of > 100 U/kg per 24 hours aPCC was administered for 24 hours or more. Physicians
are therefore likely to preferentially choose Niastase over FEIBA to treat bleeds for
patients on emicizumab prophylaxis.

The model assumes (based on the
HAVEN 1 trial data) that the quantity of
BPA used to treat bleeding events is
different for different treatment groups

Acceptable.
Clinical evidence for this assumption is not clear in the submission; however, it was
considered acceptable by the clinical expert consulted by CADTH.

aPCC = activated prothrombin complex concentrate; BPA = bypassing agent; CVAD = central venous access devices; FEIBA = factor eight inhibitor bypassing activity;
QALY = quality-adjusted life-year; rFVIIa = recombinant factor VIIa; SMR = standardized mortality rate.

OPTIMAL USE REPORT Economic Review Report for Hemlibra (Emicizumab) 36

Manufacturer’s Results
Table 15: Manufacturer’s Scenario Analyses

 Emicizumab Versus BPA Prophylaxis Emicizumab Versus On-Demand
Scenario ΔQALY ΔCost ($) Cost per QALY

gained ($)
ΔQALY ΔCost ($) Cost per QALY

gained ($)
Base case  7.397 –55,652,622

Dominates 8.980 12,760,415 1,420,982

Time horizon: 60 years  7.072 –53,176,061 Dominates 7.877 11,648,039 1,478,744
Time horizon: 40 years  5.630 –42,447,895 Dominates 5.437 8,522,636 1,567,482
Discount rate: 0%  11.198 –84,336,860 Dominates 15.339 20,864,087 1,360,214
Discount rate: 3% 5.269 –39,646,605 Dominates 5.838 8,590,500 1,471,432
Body weight: UK-
based –20% by age

7.413 –54,531,769 Dominates 122.422a –2,209,845a –18,051a

Body weight: UK-
based +20% by age

7.368 –54,543,369 Dominates 179.176a –10,303,314a –57,504a

Starting age: 28
(HAVEN 1 median
age)

6.744 –50,850,718 Dominates 8.557 12,085,498 1,412,287

Starting age: 8.5
(HAVEN 2 median
age)

8.206 –54,723,357 Dominates 9.070 12,924,705 1,424,922

Starting age: 0 8.420 –48,812,843 Dominates 8.882 11,976,886 1,348,371
Hospitalization cost: –
50%

7.371 –55,400,734 Dominates 8.966 13,024,897 1,452,655

Hospitalization cost:
+50%

7.387 –55,920,057 Dominates 8.968 12,602,630 1,405,323

Hospitalization cost:
Literature26

7.361 –55,445,067 Dominates 8.968 12,909,142 1,439,451

Arthroplasty for on-
demand patients: 2
surgeries

7.410 –55,680,696 Dominates 8.937 12,828,40 1,435,369

SMR: 1.00 7.528 –56,774,746 Dominates 9.610 13,448,157 1,399,392
SMR: 1.40 7.239 –54,577,172 Dominates 8.364 12,165,347 1,454,489
Arthroplasty cost: –
50%

7.371 –55,651,889 Dominates 8.982 12,789,704 1,423,929

Arthroplasty cost:
+50%

7.384 –55,652,576 Dominates 9.002 12,768,631 1,418,497

Market shares —
prophylactic: 100%
aPCC

7.393 –61,539,528 Dominates 8.975 12,793,040 1,425,391

Market shares — on-
demand: 100% rFVIIa

7.393 –56,902,256 Dominates 8.975 10,976,940 1,223,020

Dosing: values from
product monograph

7.365 –55,669,103 Dominates 8.955 12,857,495 1,435,712

AE costs: literature –
20%

7.375 –55,637,816 Dominates 8.976 12,771,365 1,422,854

AE costs: literature
+20%

7.407 –55,688,466 Dominates 9.022 12,803,236 1,419,102

Perspective: societal
(human capital)

7.372 –55,702,370 Dominates 8.973 12,739,311 1,419,752

OPTIMAL USE REPORT Economic Review Report for Hemlibra (Emicizumab) 37

 Emicizumab Versus BPA Prophylaxis Emicizumab Versus On-Demand
Perspective: societal
(friction method)

7.384 –55,656,343 Dominates 8.942 12,768,756 1,427,875

Utility values: HAVEN
1 -20%

5.908 –55,665,040 Dominates 7.203 12,787,428 1,775,362

Utility values: HAVEN
1 +20%

8.820 –55,656,622 Dominates 10.739 12,783,343 1,190,373

Disutility for
arthroplasty: 0

7.382 –55,659,363 Dominates 8.848 12,797,064 1,446,215

Days hospitalized: 0 7.379 –55,128,679 Dominates 8.984 13,199,875 1,469,196
Days hospitalized:
+50%

7.376 –55,212,843 Dominates 8.960 13,192,238 1,472,327

Annual bleed rate:
 -20% for all
comparators

7.416 –53,439,459 Dominates 8.985 16,120,170 1,794,198

Annual bleed rate:
+20% for all
comparators

7.374 –57,879,385 Dominates 8.969 9,489,256 1,058,008

Clinical inputs: Indirect
treatment comparison

7.333 –49,438,695

Dominates 8.966 12,827,121 1,430,566

Δ = utility unit; AE = adverse event; aPCC = activated prothrombin complex concentrate; BPA = bypassing agent; QALY = quality-adjusted life-years; SMR = standardized
mortality ratio.
a Value could not be replicated.

OPTIMAL USE REPORT Economic Review Report for Hemlibra (Emicizumab) 38

Appendix 4: Detailed Information —
Budget Impact Submission
Methods
The submitted budget impact analysis was developed in Microsoft Excel and compared two
budget scenarios: a reference scenario, where patients were treated with bypassing agents
(BPAs) (either prophylactically or on-demand) or factor (F)VIII (high-dose or immune